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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
LABOR DEPARTMENT

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

In the matter of

CITY OF NEW HAVEN

-and-

DAVID A. ADAMS

Case No. MPP-8637s

Decision No. 2409

June 24, 1985

A P P E A R A N C E S :

Victor Binkoski, Director of Labor Relations
for the City of New Haven

Buckley and Buckley
By: John J. Buckley, Esq.

. for David Adams

DECISION
and

DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT

‘On April 27, 1984, David A. Adams filed with the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations (Labor Board) a complaint alleging that the City of
New Haven  (City) had engaged in a prohibited practice in that it failed to
comply with a settlement in a prohibited practice case.

After the requisite preliminary steps had been taken, including-a
recommendatio-  from the Board Agent that the complaint be dismissed, the
parties appeared before the Labor Board for a.hearing  on October 18, 1984.
Both parties were represented at the  hearing and provided a full opportunity
to adduce evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and make argument.’

On the basis of the whole record presented, we make the following
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and dismissal of the complaint.

Findings of Fact

1 . The City is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act.

2. At all times relevant to this case, David Adams has been employed
by the City as a part-time police officer.



3. At the times relevant to this case, the City employed approxi-
mately ten (10) part-time police officers.

4. On behalf of himself and others, Adams filed a complaint with the
Labor Board in November 1983 alleging that the City had illegally reduced
the scheduled weekly hours of part-time police officers. That was Case No.
MPP-8323.

5. Case No. MPP-8323 became scheduled for a formal hearing before the
Labor Board to be held on Friday, April 10, 1984.

6. On or just before April 10, 1984, Victor Binkoski, the City's
Director of Labor Relations, called Labor Board Agent John W. Kingston with
an offer to settle Case No. MPP-8323.

7. One of Kingston's responsibilities as Labor Board Agent is to try
to settle prohibited practice cases, including communication of offers of
settlement between the parties.

8. Kingston called Adams'  attorney, John J. Buckley, and communicated
Binkoski's offer of settlement. Buckley consulted with Adams and the part-
time officers and then called Kingston to inform him that he accepted
Binkoski's  offer.

9. By letter dated Monday, April 13, 1984, Kingston set forth the
terms of the agreement reached by the parties. That letter stated as
'follows:

Dear Mr. Binkoski:

The above-captioned case was scheduled for hearing before the
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations on April 10, 1984.
'This hearing was cancelled when agreement was reached concerning
the scheduling of part time police.

The following is the agreement reached:

1. The city will rescind the memorandum of November 17, --
1983 and reinstate the work schedules in effect prior to
the memorandum. .

2. The City will not ob'ject  to a secret ballot election
for the part time police to determine if they desire to be
included in the existing police unit and be represented
for the purposes of collective bargaining by Local 530 of
Council #15, AFSCME, AFL-CIO;

3. The complaint, as amended, is withdrawn.

If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

(Exhibit 2)
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10. Both Adams and Buckley received a copy of the letter.

11. Binkoski's  office received his copy of the letter on April 16,
1984.

12. Binkoski was out of state on a medical emergency on April 16 and
17, 1984.

13. On April 16, 1984, Buckley sent the following Mailgram to the
.Mayor  of New Haven: .

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT THE WORK SCHEDULES OF THE PART TIME POLICE
OFFICERS HAVE NOT BEEN REINSTATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AGREEMENT '
AS SET FORTH IN THE LETTER OF APRIL 13 1984 TO MR.BINKOWSKI FROM
THE CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS. PLEASE IMPLEMENT
THIS AGREEMENT IMMEDIATELY AS IT CONSTITUTES A SERIOUS BREACH OF
AN AGREEMENT REACHED IN GOOD FAITH.

(Exhibit 3)

14. On Wednesday, April 18, 1984, Binkoski returned to work.

15. On'either that day or the following day, Binkoski advised the
Chief of Police to change the work schedule of the part time police officers
as required by the settlement agreement.

16. Friday, April 20, 1984, was Good Friday and a City holiday.

17. On Wednesday, April 25, 1984, the new work schedules for the part
time police officers were posted beginning with Monday, April 30th, 1984.

1 8 . Such posting conforms to the City's usual practice for posting
schedule changes and April 30, 1984 was the beginning of the City's twenty-
eight (28)  day scheduling period for part time officers. The City's usual
practice is to set work schedules for a twenty-eight (28)  day period.

19; On April 29, 1984, Adams filed the present complaint alleging
that the City had failed to comply with the work schedule portion of the
settlement in Case No. MPP-8323.

2 0 . On Monday, April 30, 1984, the'new  work schedule was implemented
in accordance with the April 25, 1984 posting,and  the settlement agreement.

21. On July 17, 1984, the Board Agent issued a recommendation that '
Adams' complaint in the present case be dismissed because the agreement had
been implemented and that the timing of implementation on April 30, 1984 of
the work schedule called for in the settlement did not violate the
settlement.

Conclusions of Law

1. The refusal and failure to comply with a negotiated settlement of
.a prohibited practice case constitutes a violation of Section 7-470(a)(4)  of
the Act and a prohibited practice.
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2. Because the settlement agreement here in queston  contained no
express provision addressing precisely when the.required  change in work
schedule was to be implemented, we must assume the parties intended
implementation to occur within a reasonable period of time.

3. On the facts presented, the seven (7) business day time period
between Binkoski’s  actual receipt of written confirmation of the agreement
and implementation of the schedule change was a reasonable period of time
and therefore did not constitute a refusal or failure to comply with the

. settlement agreement. *

Discussion

It is well established that the refusal and failure of a party to
comply with a negotiated settlement of a prohibited practice complaint
constitutes a violation of Section 7-470(a)(4)  of the Act. City of
Bridgeport, Decision No. 2075-A (1982);  City of Hartford, Decision No. 2175
(1983);  Town-of Rocky Hill, Decision No. 2404 (1985).  Our role in such
cases is to examine the agreement reached and determine whether the
respondent has fulfilled the obligatians required of it by the agreement.

The only dispute in the present case is whether the time it took the -
City to implement the schedule change violated the agreement. In answering

t h i s  q u e s t i o n , we look first to the terms of the settlement itself. The
terms of the agreement are reflected in Kingston’s letter of April 13, 1984.

. From that letter, it is obvious that the parties did not expressly deal with *. .
the question of exactly when the schedule change should be implemented.
Certainly the parties could have addressed that question in a specific way
had they so intended. Given this silence in the agreement as to precisely

,when  the change in schedule should have been implemented, we must assume
that the parties intended, and that the agreement required implementation to
be accomplished within a reasonable period of time. Hartford Board of
Education, Decision No. 2061 (July 1, 1981).

Under the circumstances presented, we find that the City acted within
a reasonable period of time. Because he was out of state on a medical
emergency, Binkoski did not receive Kingston’s confirmation of the agreement
until Wednesday, April 18, 1984. The agreement had only been reached the

previous Friday, April 13, 1984, and that was.on  an oral basis with only
Kingston having spoken to each of the parties. It is fair to conclude that
the agreement existed as of April.13, 1984, but because no stipulation had .
been made that time was of the essence, it was in our view reasonable for
Binkoski to wait for the written confirmation and then to act in accordance
with the usual City procedures and pace to accomplish implementation. Doing

ii:il 18, 1984.
implementation was accomplished on-the seventh business day following

It is true that implementation could have been accomplished
earlier by pushing the matter along faster than at the usual pace of City
business. However, as is stated above, although such a requirement could

. have been made part of the agreement, it was not. Moreover, we believe the
record supports no finding of any deliberate effort or intent by the City to
delay implementation. Accordingly, we dismiss the complaint.
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Dismissal of Complaint

By virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut
State Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it
iS

ORDERED, that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is,

dismissed.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

BY s/ Patricia Y. Low
Patricia V. Low

. s/ Craig Shea
Craig Shea

s/ Barbara B. Sacks
Barbara B. Sacks
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